
1 
 

Stacy B. Loftin 
State Bar No. 12489500 
M. Chad Berry 
State Bar No. 24001730 
ADAMS, LYNCH & LOFTIN, P.C. 
3950 Highway 360 
Grapevine, Texas 76051-6748 
Telephone: (817) 552-7742 
Facsimile:  (817) 328-2942 
Email: sbl@all-lawfirm.com 
 cberry@all-lawfirm.com  
 
ATTORNEYS FOR FROST BANK 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 
 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION,  

 Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
CHRISTOPHER A. FAULKER, ET 
AL, 

Defendants. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
 
  
 

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:16-CV-1735-D 
 
  
 
 

 
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF FROST BANK’S OBJECTION AND RESPONSE TO  
RECEIVER’S MOTION TO ORDER FROST BANK TO TURNOVER ASSETS  

UNDER CONTROL OF FROST BANK 
 

TO THE HONORABLE U.S. DISTRICT COURT: 
 

 NOW COMES Frost Bank, a non-party to the above-referenced matter, and files this Brief in 

Support of Frost Bank’s Objection and Response to Receiver’s Motion to Order Frost Bank to 

Turnover Assets Under Control of Frost Bank, and would respectfully show the Court the following: 

 

 

 

                                                                                         
 Case 3:16-cv-01735-D   Document 370   Filed 12/20/18    Page 1 of 25   PageID 10204



2 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..............................................................................................................2  

 
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES  .................................................................................................... 3-4  

 
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ........................................................................................5  

 
II. BACKGROUND .......................................................................................................................5 

 
III. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES........................................................................................10 

 
A. The Cashier’s Checks are cash equivalents drawn on Frost Bank ..............10 

 

B. The Receiver’s analysis regarding the Cashier’s Checks is erroneous. .......12 
 

 1.  The Receiver’s holder in due course arguments fail as a matter of law........ 12 
 
 2.  One or more third-parties can assert claims to the Cashier’s Checks ........... 14 
 
 3.  The Receiver’s arguments regarding Frost Bank’s liability for refusal to pay the -
     Cashier’s Checks fail as a matter of law ........................................................ 15 
 
 4.  The statute of limitations on the Cashier’s Checks is three years ................. 15 
 
 5.  The Receiver relied on the fraudulent statements of Faulkner and tried to submit 

     a Declaration of Lost Instrument to Frost Bank  ........................................... 16 
 
 6.  The Receiver’s arguments regarding staleness fail as a matter of law .......... 17 
 
 7.  The Receiver’s arguments regarding the stop payment notice fail as a matter of 
      law. ................................................................................................................ 18 
 

C. The Receiver’s Arguments about the Subpoena are meritless. ....................19 
 

D. The Receiver failed to obtain the Cashier’s Checks from Carole Faulkner 
 before she fled the United States and has been unsuccessful in obtaining the 
 Cashier’s Checks from Kheir...........................................................................20 

 
E. The simplistic analysis of the Receiver regarding his enforcement and 
 remedies theories is erroneous .........................................................................20 
 

F. Interpleader of the amount of $50,0000.00 .....................................................22 
 

G. Frost Bank respectfully requests that the Court protect it from actions of the 
 Receiver, including an award of attorney’s fees  ...........................................23 

                                                                                         
 Case 3:16-cv-01735-D   Document 370   Filed 12/20/18    Page 2 of 25   PageID 10205



3 
 

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 
 

CASES 
 
Arkad Hawthorn Venture. L.C.C. v. Franklin Bank. N.A., 

 53 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 2d 302 (Mich. Ct. Add. 2004) .........................................................12 
 

Arline v. Omnibank, N.A., 

 894 S.W.2d 76, 82 (Tex.App.--Houston [14th Dist.] 1995, no writ) ...........................11, 12 
 

Associated Carriages, Inc. v. Int’l Bank of Commerce, 

 37 S.W.3d 69, 72 (Tex.App.--San Antonio 2000, pet. den.) .............................................15 
 

Community Nat’l Bank v. Channelview Bank, 

 793 S.W.2d 652, 656 (Tex.1990) .......................................................................................11 
 

Dzuriak v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,  
 58 A.D.2d 103, 104, 396 N.Y.S.2d 414, 415 (1977), aff’d, 44 N.Y.2d 776, 377 N.E.2d 474 
 (1978)  ..........................................................................................................................18, 19 
 

Flatiron Linen, Inc. v. First American State Bank, 

 23 P.3d 1209, 1212 (Colo. 2001) .......................................................................................11 
 

Guaranty Fed. Sav. Bank v. Horseshoe Operating Co., 
 793 S.W.2d 652, 656 (Tex.1990) .................................................................................10, 14 
 

Humble Nat. Bank v. DCV, Inc., 
 933 S.W.2d 224, 237–38 (Tex.App.--Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, writ denied) ...........10, 11 
 

Old Republic Nat’l Title Ins. Co. v. Bank of East Asia Ltd., 

 291 F. Sudd. 2d 60 (P. Conn. 2003)...................................................................................12 
 
Wertz v. Richardson Heights Bank and Trust, 
 495 S.W.2d 572, 574 (Tex.1973) .......................................................................................10 
 
World Help v. Leisure Lifestyles, Inc., 

 977 S.W.2d 662, 679–80 (Tex.App.--Fort Worth 1998,pet. den.) .....................................14 

 
STATUTES 

 
TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.103 ........................................................................................................16 
 
TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.104 ........................................................................................................10 
 
TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.105. .......................................................................................................16 
 

                                                                                         
 Case 3:16-cv-01735-D   Document 370   Filed 12/20/18    Page 3 of 25   PageID 10206



4 
 

TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.118. .......................................................................................................15 
 
TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.302 ........................................................................................................17 
 
TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.304 ..................................................................................................12, 17  
 
TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.305 ..................................................................................................12, 13 
 
TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.306 ..................................................................................................12, 14 
 
TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.312 ........................................................................................................17 
 
TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.411 ........................................................................................................15 
 
TEX.BUS.COMM.CODE §3.412 ........................................................................................................11 
 
TEX.FIN.CODE §59.006 ..................................................................................................8, 13, 19, 20 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                         
 Case 3:16-cv-01735-D   Document 370   Filed 12/20/18    Page 4 of 25   PageID 10207



5 
 

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

 In an overly aggressive effort to obtain the Funds (defined below) backing the Cashier’s 

Checks (defined below) from Frost Bank, the Receiver has repeatedly ignored the facts, ignored the 

liability issues for Frost Bank, and has twisted the Texas Business & Commerce Code in an effort to 

meet his subjective goals.  Both the liability issues and the status of the law regarding the Cashier’s 

Checks have been explained to the Receiver ad nauseum with respect to Frost Bank’s financial and 

legal liability on the Cashier’s Checks.  Despite being advised of Frost Bank’s rights as an innocent 

stakeholder and innocent party, the Receiver has been unwilling to recognize the rights asserted by 

Frost Bank to protect itself from financial and legal liability on the Cashier’s Checks, and has 

continued to demand that Frost Bank release the Funds backing the Cashier’s Checks to the 

Receiver.  At the end of the day, the existing liability of Frost Bank cannot be resolved unless and 

until the original Cashier’s Checks are surrendered to Frost Bank.   

 The Receiver’s Motion to Order Frost Bank to Turnover Assets Under Control of Frost Bank 

(“Motion”) is replete with factual inaccuracies and conclusory legal statements.  Noticeably absent in 

the Motion is any applicable legal authority supporting the subjective positions of the Receiver.  In 

this Brief in Support of Frost Bank’s Objection and Response to Receiver’s Motion to Order Frost 

Bank to Turnover Assets Under Control of Frost Bank, Frost Bank will address the meritless 

allegations of the Receiver and provide the Court with controlling legal authority that supports the 

positions of Frost Bank. 

II. BACKGROUND 

 1. On or about July 17, 2017, Inwood Investments, Inc. (“Inwood”) opened a Frost 

Business Checking Account XXXXX5179 (the “Account”) at Frost Bank.  The Account was closed 

on August 1, 2017.  The balance of the Account is zero dollars ($0.00). 
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 2. On or about July 17, 2017, Carole Faulkner (“Faulkner”) purchased cashier’s checks 

(collectively the “Cashier’s Checks”) from Frost Bank.  The status of the Cashier’s Checks is as 

follows:   

Serial No. Amount of Check Check Paid Payee Possession of Check 

86009764  $ 10,000  07/18/17 Wells Fargo N/A 

86009765  $ 10,000  07/18/17 Wells Fargo N/A 

86009766  $ 5,000  07/18/17 Capital One N/A 

86009767  $ 7,000  NO Citi Unknown 

86009768  $ 3,000  07/18/17 Chase N/A 

86009769  $ 50,000  07/18/17 FWCCU N/A 

86009770  $ 20,000  NO Carole Faulkner Beniammine Kheir 

86009771  $ 20,000  NO Carole Faulkner Beniammine Kheir 

86009772  $ 20,000  NO Carole Faulkner Beniammine Kheir 

86009773  $ 20,000  01/04/18 Carole Faulkner N/A 

86009774  $ 20,000  01/04/18 Carole Faulkner N/A 

86009775  $ 10,000  NO Carole Faulkner Beniammine Kheir 

86009776  $ 10,000  07/18/17 Carole Faulkner N/A 

86009777  $ 700,000  NO C. A. Faulkner Beniammine Kheir 

86009778  $ 10,000  NO C. A. Faulkner Beniammine Kheir 

86009779  $ 10,000  NO C. A. Faulkner Unknown 

86009780  $ 30,000  07/18/17 FWCCU N/A 

86009781  $ 50,000  NO C. A. Faulkner Frost Bank 

 
 3. Two months after Faulkner purchased the Cashier’s Checks, this Court entered its 

Order Appointing Temporary Receivership (“OATR”) on September 25, 2017.  Frost Bank is not 

named in the OATR.  Two months prior to the time the OATR was entered by the Court, Frost Bank 

simultaneously exchanged the cash funds (the “Funds”) in the Inwood account for the Cashier’s 

Checks issued by and drawn upon it.  Inwood did not control or have any rights to the Funds backing 

the Cashier’s Checks at the time the OATR was entered by the Court. 

 4. On or about March 1, 2018, a Subpoena to Produce Documents (“Subpoena”) was 

issued by the Receiver and subsequently served on Frost Bank. 

                                                                                         
 Case 3:16-cv-01735-D   Document 370   Filed 12/20/18    Page 6 of 25   PageID 10209



7 
 

 5. On or about March 20, 2018, in an effort to assist the Receiver, Frost Bank internally 

“flagged” the Cashier’s Checks in an attempt to catch them before they were paid.  Written notice of 

this action was provided to both Faulkner and Inwood. (Exhibit “A,” at Appendix 1).1  

 6. On March 21, 2018, counsel for the Receiver was advised in writing that Frost Bank 

was very concerned that it will be exposed to financial damages and legal liability if any of the 

Cashier’s Checks are negotiated or presented for payment by Frost Bank.  (EX “C,” at APP 5-6).   

 7. On or about March 26, 2018, Frost Bank received notice (dated March 14, 2018) from 

The Northern Trust Company (Chicago, Illinois) that Barclays Bank (Dorset, England) had received 

Check No. 86009781 in the amount of $50,000.00, and that such check was presented for payment.  

(EX “B,” at APP 2-4).   

 8. On or about March 26, 2018, Frost Bank was required to serve its Response and 

Objection to Subpoena to Produce Documents, Information, or Objects or to Permit Inspection of 

Premises in a Civil Action, Notice of Subpoena, and Attachment for Subpoena to Cullen/Frost 

Bankers, Inc. (“Objection”) on counsel for the Receiver.  Frost Bank was required to serve the 

Objection as a result of the Receiver’s failure to comply with Section 59.006 of the Texas Finance 

Code which provides the exclusive method for compelled discovery of a record of a financial 

institution relating to a customer.  Counsel for the Receiver was advised of this and the necessity of 

Frost Bank to file the Objection. 

 9. On or about March 28, 2018, during a telephone conference between counsel for Frost 

Bank and Faulkner, Faulkner was advised that Frost Bank was represented by counsel.  Faulkner was 

further advised that Frost Bank had received a Subpoena from the Receiver regarding customer 

records for Faulkner and Inwood.  During the telephone call, Faulkner objected to Frost Bank 

                                                 
1  Additional references to the Exhibits in the Appendix shall be referenced as “(EX “___,” at APP ___).” 
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providing any financial documents to the Receiver.  During the telephone call, counsel for Frost 

Bank asked Faulkner to file an objection with the Court regarding the Subpoena. 

 10. On April 20, 2018, in violation of Rule 4.02 of the Texas Disciplinary Rules of 

Professional Conduct, Faulkner sent a threatening letter directly to Frost Bank regarding the 

Cashier’s Checks.  (EX “D,” at APP 7).  In the letter, Faulkner threatened Frost Bank with a lawsuit. 

 11. On April 30, 2018, Faulkner sent a threatening letter to counsel for Frost Bank  

regarding the Cashier’s Checks.  (EX “E,” at APP 8).  In the letter, Faulkner threatened Frost Bank 

with a lawsuit. 

 12. On May 3, 2018, the Honorable Rebecca Rutherford issued an Order Requiring 

Conference and Joint Status Report [Docket No. 272] with respect to the Subpoena and Frost Bank’s 

Objection.  (EX “G,” at APP 11-13).  Counsel for Frost Bank participated in the conference and 

provided content for the Joint Status Report. 

 13. On June 7, 2018, the Honorable Rebecca Rutherford agreed with the Objection filed 

by Frost Bank, followed the Texas Finance Code, and issued an Order [Docket No. 280] (EX “H,” at 

APP 14-18).  In the Order, Judge Rutherford ordered the Receiver to pay the costs incurred by Frost 

Bank in responding to the Subpoena, as required by the Section 59.006(b) of the Texas Finance 

Code, and ordered Frost Bank to deliver certain documents for an in-camera review by the Court 

[Docket No. 280].  The Receiver has never paid the costs required ordered by Judge Rutherford.  On 

June 20, 2018, pursuant to the Order, Frost Bank delivered documents bates-labeled FB 0001 to FB 

0064 to Judge Rutherford. 

 14. On September 12, 2018, this Court entered its First Amended Order Appointing 

Receivership (“Amended OAR”) [Docket No. 320].  Frost Bank is not named in the Amended OAR. 
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As was required by paragraph 16 of the Amended OAR, on September 21, 2018, Frost Bank filed its 

Statement of Frost Bank with this Court [Docket No. 321]. 

 15. As a result of the Amended OAR, on September 21, 2018, Frost Bank delivered 

documents bates-labeled FB 0001 to FB 0065 directly to counsel for the Receiver regarding Inwood. 

 16. On September 21, 2018, counsel for Frost Bank and counsel for the Receiver 

conducted a telephone conference and discussed the issues regarding the Cashier’s Checks.  Counsel 

for the Receiver, and the Receiver, were again advised in detail during the telephone conference that 

Frost Bank will be exposed to financial damages and legal liability if any of the Cashier’s Checks are 

negotiated or presented for payment by Frost Bank. 

 17. On September 26, 2018, counsel for the Receiver, sent an email to counsel for Frost 

Bank stating that the Receiver intended on submitting a Declaration of Lost Instrument to Frost 

Bank, regarding the purported loss of the Cashier’s Checks by Faulkner.  (EX “F,” at APP 9). 

 18. On October 18, 2018, the U.S. Department of Justice sent a letter to Beniammine 

Kheir (“Kheir”) demanding that Kheir turnover possession of Cashier’s Checks totaling 

$780,000.00.  (EX “I,” at APP 19).  Kheir was also provided with a copy of a Warrant to Seize 

Property Subject to Forfeiture (“Seizure Warrant”) regarding the Cashier’s Checks in his possession. 

 (EX “I,” at APP 20-21).  As admitted by the Receiver in the Motion, Kheir is in possession of 

Cashier’s Check Nos. 86009770, 86009771, 86009772, 86009775, 86009777, and 86009778.  (EX 

“J,” at APP 22-25).   

 19. On October 18, 2018, the Receiver sent an additional letter to counsel for Frost Bank 

regarding Kheir, the U.S. Department of Justice letter that was sent to Kheir, and an additional 

demand that Frost Bank pay the Funds backing the Cashier’s Checks to him. (EX “K,” at APP 26-

28).   
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 20. On October 26, 2018, counsel for Frost Bank sent a responsive letter to the Receiver 

setting forth the issues regarding Frost Bank’s financial liability on the Cashier’s Checks and Frost 

Bank’s defenses and position with respect to the Funds backing the Cashier’s Checks.  (EX “L,” at 

APP 29-32).  In the October 26, 2018, Frost Bank set forth multiple possible options to resolve the 

dispute between the parties.  The Receiver never responded to the October 26, 2018 letter. 

 21. On October 29, 2018, this Court entered a Memorandum Opinion and Order [Docket 

No. 333] regarding other relief sought by the Receiver (the “October Order”).  In the October Order, 

the Court pointed out that the Amended OAR “does not of itself entitle the Receiver to recover 

automatically all money traceable to receivership assets.”  See October Order, p. 11.  Pursuant to the 

October Order, the Court further held that, “The Receiver does not (and cannot) assert that Inwood, 

Christopher, or Carole lacked capacity to sell the Inwood Residence or to spend the sale proceeds in 

July 2017, because the court did not enter its initial receivership order until August 2017.”  See 

October Order, p. 11.  In the October Order, the Court recognized the prior overreach of the Receiver 

regarding the collection of assets.  As set forth above, Inwood did not own or control the Funds 

backing the Cashier’s Checks in August 2017. 

III. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES 

A. The Cashier’s Checks are cash equivalents drawn on Frost Bank. 
 

Pursuant to the Texas Business & Commerce Code, the Cashier’s Checks at issue in this case 

are bills of exchange or drafts that are drawn on Frost Bank.  See Tex.Bus.Comm.Code §3.104(g). 

“A cashier’s check is a bill of exchange drawn by a bank on itself and accepted in advance by the act 

of its issuance.”  Humble Nat. Bank v. DCV, Inc., 933 S.W.2d 224, 237–38 (Tex.App.--Houston [14th 

Dist.] 1996, writ denied)(citing Guaranty Fed. Sav. Bank v. Horseshoe Operating Co., 793 S.W.2d 

652, 656 (Tex.1990); and Wertz v. Richardson Heights Bank and Trust, 495 S.W.2d 572, 574 
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(Tex.1973)).  Frost Bank’s obligation to pay the Cashier’s Checks is the same as a maker’s 

obligation to pay a promissory note when due.  See Tex.Bus.Comm.Code §3.412.  “[A] cashier’s 

check or other draft drawn on the drawer is treated as a draft to reflect common commercial usage, 

but the liability of the drawer is stated in Section 3-412 as being the same as that of the maker of a 

note rather than that of the drawer of a draft.”  See Tex.Bus.Comm.Code §3.412, Official Comment 

1.  Contrary to the assertions of the Receiver in the Motion, “the money held by Frost Bank to satisfy 

the checks,” is not an asset of the Receiver.  See Motion, p. 4.  Instead, the Funds in question are 

currently funds of Frost Bank and are being held by Frost Bank for its benefit with respect to its 

obligations to pay the Cashier’s Checks issued by and drawn upon it.  The Funds in question were 

transferred to Frost Bank in exchange for the simultaneous issuance by Frost Bank of the Cashier’s 

Checks on the day the Cashier’s Checks were issued.  Frost Bank simultaneously exchanged the 

Funds in question for the Cashier’s Checks it issued and for which it is obligated on. 

The Cashier’s Checks are cash equivalents.  “A cashier’s check circulates through commerce 

as ‘the functional equivalent of cash.’”  Humble Nat. Bank v. DCV, Inc., 933 at 237–38 (citing Arline 

v. Omnibank, N.A., 894 S.W.2d 76, 82 (Tex.App.--Houston [14th Dist.] 1995, no writ); and 

Community Nat’l Bank v. Channelview Bank, 814 S.W.2d 424, 427 (Tex.App.--Houston [1st Dist.] 

1991, no writ)); see also Flatiron Linen, Inc. v. First American State Bank, 23 P.3d 1209, 1212 

(Colo. 2001) (adopting the cash equivalency approach and noting the majority of courts “hold that a 

cashier’s check is the equivalent of cash”).  “To avoid the inherent uncertainty and suspicion 

regarding ordinary checks, the parties in many commercial transactions rely upon the relative 

security of ‘cashier’s checks.’  Accepted with almost the same confidence as cash, cashier’s checks 

have long played a vital role in ‘closing’ important transactions. Any erosion of this confidence by 
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permitting banks to dishonor their cashier’s checks would, of course, be detrimental to commerce.”  

Arline v. Omnibank, N.A., 894 S.W.2d at 78.  

The Cashier’s Checks are drawn on Frost Bank.  See Old Republic Nat'l Title Ins. Co. v. Bank 

of East Asia Ltd., 291 F. Sudd. 2d 60 (P. Conn. 2003) (cashier’s check is an “instrument drawn by a 

commercial bank on itself, representing an unconditional promise to pay the face value to the payee 

named thereon.”); Arkad Hawthorn Venture. L.C.C. v. Franklin Bank. N.A.. 53 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 2d 

302 (Mich. Ct. Add. 2004)(cashier’s check is a check drawn by the bank upon itself).  The Funds in 

question do not belong to Inwood and do not belong to the Receiver.  On July 18, 2017, Frost Bank 

simultaneously exchanged the Funds in question for the Cashier’s Checks issued by and drawn upon 

it and for which it is liable. 

B. The Receiver’s analysis regarding the Cashier’s Checks is erroneous. 
 
 Pursuant to the Texas Business & Commerce Code, a cumulative set of rules apply to 

Cashier’s Checks.  The Receiver has been either unable or unwilling to review and analyze the law 

regarding Frost Bank’s liability on the Cashier’s Checks.  It is both prejudicial and inequitable to 

require Frost Bank to address the statutorily imposed duties, burdens of proof, and legal obligations 

that accompany the Cashier’s Checks after the Receiver has taken the security of Frost Bank as 

provided by the Funds from it. 

 1. The Receiver’s holder in due course arguments fail as a matter of law. 

 In the Motion, the Receiver claims that the status of a third-party as a holder in due course 

ends the inquiry with respect to the enforcement of the Cashier’s Checks.  See Motion, pp. 10-12.  

This is a misstatement of the law.  Section 3.305 of the Texas Business & Commerce Code describes 

the rights of third-parties to enforce the obligation of Frost Bank to pay the Cashier’s Checks, which 

are instruments.  See Tex.Bus.Comm.Code §§ 3.304; 3.305(a) and (c); 3:306.  Section 3.305(c) of 
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the Texas Business & Commerce Code states that Frost Bank is not obligated to pay the Cashier’s 

Checks if the person enforcing the Cashier’s Checks does not have the rights of a holder in due 

course and Frost Bank proves that the Cashier’s Checks are lost or stolen.  There are at least two 

prongs to this test.  The Receiver has the sole burden to prove that if and when any of the Cashier’s 

Checks are presented for payment by Frost Bank to one or more third-parties such party(s) are not 

entitled to the Funds evidenced by the Cashier’s Checks.  Instead, the Receiver wants to take the 

Funds backing the Cashier’s Checks and leave Frost Bank with the aftermath and burdens to defeat 

the claims of third-parties with respect to the enforceability of, and liability on, the Cashier’s Checks. 

 An Official Comment to §3.305 states as follows: 

Seller may enforce the check against Bank even though Seller is not a holder 
in due course. Bank has no defense to its obligation to pay the check and it 
may not assert defenses, claims in recoupment, or claims to the instrument of 
Buyer, except to the extent permitted by the “but” clause of the first sentence 
of subsection (c). Buyer may have a claim to the instrument under Section 3-
306 based on a right to rescind the negotiation to Seller because of Seller's 
fraud. Section 3-202(b) and Comment 2 to Section 3-201. Bank cannot assert 
that claim unless Buyer is joined in the action in which Seller is trying to 
enforce payment of the check. In that case Bank may pay the amount of the 
check into court and the court will decide whether that amount belongs to 
Buyer or Seller. The last sentence of subsection (c) allows the issuer of an 
instrument such as a cashier’s check to refuse payment in the rare case in 
which the issuer can prove that the instrument is a lost or stolen instrument 
and the person seeking enforcement does not have rights of a holder in due 
course. 
 

See Tex.Bus.Comm.Code §3.305, Official Comment No. 4 (emphasis added).  In the case at bar, and 

as admitted by the Receiver in the Motion, the Cashier’s Checks have neither been lost nor stolen.  

Six of the Cashier’s Checks are in the possession of Kheir.  The Receiver is attempting to transfer his 

sole burdens and obligations to defeat any potential third-party claims to the Funds backing the 

Cashier’s Checks to Frost Bank.  Frost Bank cannot accept the burdens and obligations of the 

Receiver and cannot be compelled to expend the time, expense, and costs, including litigation 
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expenses and attorney’s fees, necessary to establish and enforce the Receiver’s defenses related to the 

Cashier’s Checks. 

 2. One or more third-parties can assert claims to the Cashier’s Checks. 

 In the Motion, the Receiver claims that Frost Bank is, as a matter of law, now insulated from 

liability to third-parties with respect to any liability on the Cashier’s Checks.  See Motion, p. 11-12.  

Any claims to the Cashier’s Checks by a third-party, other than a party claiming holder in due course 

status, are still claims on the Cashier’s Checks.  See Tex.Bus.Comm.Code §3.306.  In World Help v. 

Leisure Lifestyles, Inc., 977 S.W.2d 662, 679–80 (Tex.App.--Fort Worth 1998,pet. den.), the Fort 

Worth Court of Appeals held that even though a party did not qualify as a holder in due course, the 

party could still recover on the claim, subject to any claims or defenses available to the obligor.  In 

Guar. Fed. Sav. Bank v. Horseshoe Operating Co., 793 S.W.2d 652, 656 (Tex. 1990), the Texas 

Supreme Court held that if the payees on cashier’s checks were not holders in due course, they took 

the cashier’s checks subject to all valid claims defenses, including the claims and defenses of “third 

persons who are willing to defend and intervene on behalf of the savings associations to assert their 

claims and defenses to the teller’s checks.” Thus, Frost Bank is still exposed to, and will have the 

burden in litigation to defeat, any claims for payment of the Cashier’s Checks even by parties who 

admittedly are not holders in due course of the Cashier’s Checks.  

 In the case at bar, Frost Bank will still be required to establish defenses against any third-

party that is not qualified as a holder in due course but is still claiming a right in the Cashier’s 

Checks.  It is inequitable and prejudicial to Frost Bank to require it to deliver the Funds in question 

to the Receiver and then saddle Frost Bank with the burden of asserting and establishing possible 

defenses to payment and liability on the Cashier’s Checks necessitating the expenditure of time, 

expense, and costs, including litigation expenses and attorney’s fees.  
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 3. The Receiver’s arguments regarding Frost Bank’s liability for refusal to pay the 
 Cashier’s Checks fail as a matter of law. 

 
 In the Motion, the Receiver makes the blanket unsupported statement that “Frost Bank’s 

refusal to honor any attempted negotiations of the Cashier’s Checks would not be wrongful.”  See 

Motion, p. 12.  If Frost Bank wrongfully refuses to pay the Cashier’s Checks it is subjecting itself to 

liability.  See Tex.Bus.Comm.Code §3.411.  The Official Comment to Section 3.411 makes it clear 

that the Receiver “has no right to stop payment” on the Cashier’s Checks.  The Receiver stands in the 

shoes of Inwood or Faulkner. Section 3.411 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code makes it 

clear that neither Inwood nor Faulkner can demand a stop payment on the Cashier’s Checks.  The 

Receiver has no more rights than Inwood or Faulkner has or would have under Section 3.411. 

Moreover, the facts in the case show that six of the Cashier’s Checks have been endorsed in blank 

and are in the possession of Kheir. 

 In the case at bar, the Receiver cites Associated Carriages, Inc. v. Int’l Bank of Commerce, 

37 S.W.3d 69, 72 (Tex.App.--San Antonio 2000, pet. den.) in an effort to show that Frost Bank will 

not have any liability by refusing to pay the Cashier’s Checks.  Unfortunately, the very existence of 

the case of Associated Carriages establishes the concerns that Frost Bank presents to this Court.  As 

in Associate Carriages, Frost Bank will likewise be required to defend itself against one or more 

third-parties claiming an interest in the Cashier’s Checks and will be required to incur an enormous 

amount of time and expense in defending the claims.  Requiring Frost Bank to defend these claims 

and at the same time turnover the Funds in question to the Receiver which are not Receivership 

assets is inequitable and prejudicial to Frost Bank.  

 4. The statute of limitations on the Cashier’s Checks is three years. 

 The statute of limitations on the Cashier’s Checks is three (3) years after demand for payment 

is made to the acceptor or the issuer of the Cashier’s Checks.  See Tex.Bus.Comm.Code 3.118(d); 
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see also Tex.Bus.Comm.Code §3.103 and 3.105.  Any arguments made by the Receiver that no 

liability exists prior to the running of the statute of limitations are without merit. 

 5. The Receiver relied on the fraudulent statements of Faulkner and tried to submit a 
  Declaration of Lost Instrument to Frost Bank. 
 
 In the Motion, the Receiver contends that Faulkner made false representations to federal law 

enforcement officials and provided false information regarding the loss of the Cashier’s Checks.  See 

Motion, p. 5.  In the Motion, the Receiver references a single paragraph on page ten of his Quarterly 

Status Report of Receiver for the Calendar Quarter Ending September 30, 2018 (the “Quarterly 

Report”) [Docket No. 326].  On page ten of the Quarterly Report, the Receiver alleged: 

In connection with attempts by the United States Attorney’s Office to enforce 
criminal seizure orders, Carole Faulkner represented to agents of the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation that the Cashier’s checks were transmitted by FedEx to Christopher 
Faulkner but purportedly had been “lost.” Carole Faulkner, nonetheless, refused to 
execute affidavits necessary in order for Frost Bank to reissue the purportedly “lost” 
Cashier’s checks, or provide any FedEx tracking information. 

 
See Quarterly Report, p. 10.  The Receiver has not provided any evidence to Frost Bank that these 

representations were made by Faulkner to the FBI. 

 During a telephone conference between counsel for Frost Bank and counsel for the Receiver 

on September 21, 2018, counsel for the Receiver tried to force Frost Bank into accepting a 

Declaration of Lost Instrument regarding the Cashier’s Checks.  Counsel for the Receiver stated that 

the Bank could rely on the prior representations made by Faulkner about the “lost” Cashier’s Checks 

and that the Receiver would be submitting a Declaration of Lost Instrument (“Declaration”).  The 

Receiver’s reliance on Faulkner’s statements and the insistence of the Receiver to present a 

Declaration to Frost Bank, and insisting that Frost Bank accept and rely on such Declaration from the 

Receiver, was reinforced by correspondence received from Receiver’s counsel on September 26, 

2018.  (EX “F,” APP 9). 
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 As explained to the Receiver’s counsel during the telephone conference, the Declaration was 

never available to the Receiver because the Receiver has never been a payee, claimant, drawer or 

declarer on the Cashier’s Checks, as required by the Texas Business & Commerce Code.  See 

Tex.Bus.Comm.Code §3.312.  Moreover, Frost Bank was unwilling to rely on: (1) the 

representations of the Receiver, since no evidence was ever provided to Frost Bank about these 

purported representations by Faulkner; and (2) any verbal statement made by Faulkner regarding 

what happened to or the location of the Cashier’s Checks, for the reason that Frost Bank has the sole 

exposure to multiple claims and causes of action that may be levied against it by unknown multiple 

third-parties regarding the Cashier’s Checks. 

 Frost Bank is bringing this matter to the attention of the Court because it is one more 

example of the meritless claims and strong-arm tactics utilized by the Receiver to make Frost Bank 

turn over the Funds in question.  Clearly, the Cashier’s Checks were never “lost,” because they have 

now turned up in the possession of Kheir.  Instead of investigating the facts, and the veracity of 

Faulkner’s purported statements, the Receiver instead chose to attempt to force Frost Bank to rely on 

non-credible, untrustworthy, and false statements and information to accomplish his subjective goals. 

 6. The Receiver’s arguments regarding staleness fail as a matter of law. 

 In the Motion, the Receiver claims that the staleness of the Cashier’s Checks resolves the 

financial liability of Frost Bank.  See Motion, p. 11.  The Receiver’s position absolutely does not end 

the liability analysis of Frost Bank.  In the case at bar, there is no expiration date on the face of the 

Cashier’s Checks, the Cashier’s Checks have not been dishonored, and only one (1) demand has 

been made on one (1) of the Cashier’s Checks.  Sections 3.302(a)(2)(C) and 3.304 of the Texas 

Business & Commerce Code do address the issues regarding an overdue instrument.  Section 3.304 

of the Texas Business & Commerce Code simply states that an instrument, thus the Cashier’s 
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Checks, becomes overdue ninety days after its date.  As has been pointed out to the Receiver 

numerous times and as the Receiver admits in the Motion, this simply means that a party making a 

claim for payment on the Cashier’s Checks is subject to the defense that the claimant is not a holder 

in due course.  As explained in Section III, B1 and B2 above, a lack of holder in due course status 

does not end the potential liability of Frost Bank for payment of the Cashier’s Checks.  The lack of 

holder in due course status is merely a defense to payment that has to be asserted and proved by the 

payor, or in the case at bar, by Frost Bank.  The Receiver has failed to cite Frost Bank to any post-

revision UCC case that protects Frost Bank from liability, as a matter of law, if one of the Cashier’s 

Checks is presented for payment before the statute of limitations expires. 

 7. The Receiver’s arguments regarding the stop payment notice fail as a matter of law. 
 
 In the Motion, the Receiver claims that the “stop payment” notice issued by the Frost Bank is 

somehow a conclusive remedy regarding the remaining Cashier’s Checks.  See Motion, p. 6.  Since 

Barclays Bank did not give immediate credit for the $50,000.00 Cashier’s Check that was attempted 

to be negotiated, Frost Bank was able to prevent the negotiation of this Cashier’s Check when it 

received notice from the Northern Trust Company.  (EX “B,” APP 2-4).  To extrapolate that single 

fortunate event and applying it to the remaining Cashier’s Checks is erroneous.  If any bank, 

including a foreign bank, gives immediate credit for the Cashier’s Checks in the possession of Kheir 

or Faulkner, or any other third-party, Frost Bank will be required to address the financial liability and 

will be required to assert its defenses against any financial institution that provided immediate credit 

for any of the Cashier’s Checks.  Defending these claims without possession of the Funds in question 

is inequitable and prejudicial to Frost Bank. 

 In support of his stop payment arguments, the Receiver cites the Court to Dzuriak v. Chase 

Manhattan Bank, N.A., 58 A.D.2d 103, 104, 396 N.Y.S.2d 414, 415 (1977), aff’d, 44 N.Y.2d 776, 
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377 N.E.2d 474 (1978).  In Dzuriak, the Court actually reversed the trial court and held that the bank 

could not stop payment on a cashier’s check. “The sole question on this appeal is whether a bank 

depositor to whom an ‘official bank check” has been issued (and by him indorsed to the order of a 

third party), can legally stop payment thereon, in the absence of a court order or an indemnification 

bond. An official bank check is commonly referred to as a “cashier's check”. Trial Term held it could 

be stopped. We disagree.”  Dzuriak v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A., 58 A.D.2d at 103–04. 

(emphasis added).  In Dzuriak, the Court went on to cite an opinion by Chief Judge Edelstein, 

wherein he wrote that “‘A cashier’s check ... is a check drawn by the bank on itself, payable to 

another person, and issued by an authorized officer of the bank. The bank, therefore, becomes both 

the drawer and the drawee; and the check becomes a promise by the bank to draw the amount of the 

check from its own resources and to pay the check upon demand. Thus, the issuance of the cashier’s 

check constitutes an acceptance by the issuing bank; and the cashier's check becomes the primary 

obligation of the bank.’” (emphasis added).  Contrary to the assertions of the Receiver, Dzuriak does 

not support the Receiver’s argument that Frost Bank can put a “stop payment” order on the Cashier’s 

Checks. 

C. The Receiver’s Arguments about the Subpoena are meritless. 
 
 In the Motion,  the Receiver alleges that Frost Bank “failed to comply with the subpoenas.”  

This allegation is not only false but is a misrepresentation.  In response to the Subpoena, Frost Bank 

was required to serve its Objection because the Receiver failed to comply with Section 59.006 of the 

Texas Finance Code.  Contrary to the meritless arguments of the Receiver, Judge Rutherford upheld 

the arguments of Frost Bank and followed the Texas Finance Code.  Judge Rutherford issued the 

Order requiring an in-camera inspection of the documents and Frost Bank complied with the Order.  
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To date, the Receiver has failed to follow the Order because he has failed to pay for Frost Bank’s 

costs, as ordered by the Court, and as allowed by Section 59.006(b) of the Texas Finance Code. 

D. The Receiver failed to obtain the Cashier’s Checks from Carole Faulkner before she 
 fled the United States and has been unsuccessful in obtaining the Cashier’s Checks 
 from Kheir. 
 

As outlined in Frost Bank’s letter to the Receiver dated October 26, 2018 (EX “L,” APP 29-

32), Frost Bank has asked the Receiver to obtain the original Cashier’s Checks in the possession of 

Kheir.  If the Receiver had acted with diligence and obtained the original Cashier’s Checks from 

Faulkner before she fled the country, then we would not be wondering if and when Kheir will 

negotiate the Cashier’s Checks.   

The Receiver has failed to provide any evidence to the Court that Kheir actually received the 

letter from the U.S. Department of Justice by email.  The Receiver has further failed to provide any 

evidence to the Court of the efforts being taken by the U.S. Department of Justice to obtain the 

original Cashier’s Checks from Kheir.  The Receiver has further failed to provide any evidence to the 

Court regarding the efforts he is taking to obtain the original Cashier’s Checks from Kheir.  

Likewise, the Receiver has failed to provide any evidence to the Court regarding the efforts he is 

taking to obtain the original Cashier’s Checks from Faulkner.   

Having actual possession of the unendorsed and non-presented Cashier’s Checks is the only 

way to guarantee that the Cashier’s Checks will not be presented for future payment by one or more 

third-parties and thereby completely and finally absolve Frost Bank of any potential financial and 

legal liability on the Cashier’s Checks. Instead, the Receiver is trying to bully and vilify Frost Bank. 

E. The simplistic analysis of the Receiver regarding his enforcement and remedy theories 
 is erroneous.  
 

The Receiver’s arguments about “freezing” the account of Inwood are erroneous because 

there was no money in the Inwood account to “freeze.”  As set forth above, the Cashier’s Checks 
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were issued to Faulkner on July 17, 2017.  At the time the demands were made by the Receiver, there 

was no money available in the Inwood account to “freeze.”  Inwood’s account at Frost Bank was 

closed on August 1, 2017.  If an account existed at Frost Bank, owned by Inwood, containing 

$840,000.00, the legal analysis for the Court would be easy.  Those facts do not exist. 

In the Motion, the Receiver claims that he made written demand on Frost Bank on September 

28, 2017 to “cancel” the “lost” Cashier’s Checks.  See Motion, p. 7.  Frost Bank is unaware of any 

September 28, 2017 letter.  The Receiver has failed to provide Frost Bank or this Court with any 

evidence of such September 28, 2017 letter.  Even if the Receiver had made such a written demand 

to Frost Bank on September 28, 2017, Inwood was not a Receivership Defendant (as defined in the 

OATR) and any assets of Inwood were not Receivership Assets (as defined in the OATR) until this 

Court entered the Amended AOR on September 12, 2018. 

The Receiver argues that the existence of the Seizure Warrant exposes Frost Bank to liability 

regarding certain Cashier’s Checks that were initially negotiated and paid by Frost Bank.  See 

Motion, p. 4.  The date of the Seizure Warrant was July 25, 2017.  (EX “I,” APP 20-21).  Pursuant to 

the plain language in the Seizure Warrant, the Seizure Warrant was executed between July 25, 2017 

and August 8, 2017.  The Cashier’s Checks were issued by Frost Bank on July 17, 2017, prior to the 

existence of the Seizure Warrant.  Moreover, the Receiver has failed to advise the Court what efforts 

he has taken to recover the money from the parties that actually received the monies from the 

negotiated Cashier’s Checks. 

The Receiver claims that Frost Bank should have “invalidated” the Cashier’s Checks.  See 

Motion, p. 5.  The Receiver has failed to cite this Court to any legal authority that would give Frost 

Bank the legal right and authority to “invalidate” the Cashier’s Checks.  In  Associated Carriages, 
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the sole post-revision UCC case cited by the Receiver, the bank refused to negotiate a cashier’s 

check, which is very different from “invalidating” a cashier’s check.   

The Receiver alleges that Kheir cannot assert holder in due course status.  See Motion, p. 10. 

 The Receiver’s position about what Kheir can and cannot do in relation to the Cashier’s Checks, and 

what Kheir may or may not know regarding the Cashier’s Checks, is pure speculation and no legal 

basis to expose Frost Bank to well-settled potential financial and legal liability.  The Receiver has 

provided no evidence regarding the facts surrounding Kheir’s receipt and possession of the Cashier’s 

Checks and Kheir’s knowledge at the time Kheir obtained possession of the Cashier’s Checks.  It is 

the Receiver’s burden to prove that Kheir cannot be a holder in due course.  Frost Bank cannot be 

compelled to absorb the Receiver’s burden on this legal issue and objects to any burden-shifting 

efforts of the Receiver. 

F. Interpleader of the amount of $50,0000.00.  
 
 Frost Bank confirms to the Court that it has possession of the original Cashier’s Check 

(Serial No. 86009781) in the amount of $50,000.00 (the “9781 Check”).  Due to the fact that the 

9781 Check was presented for payment to Frost Bank, the parties that claim an interest in the 9781 

Check (“Interested Parties”) are as follows: 

1. The Northern Trust Company, Chicago, IL; 
2. Barclay’s Bank; 
3. B. W. Services (UK) Limited (endorser), and R. W. Whitehall (endorser); 
4.        Carole Faulkner (endorser); 
5. C. A. Faulkner (payee); and 
6. The Receiver. 
 
As stated to the Receiver in the October 26, 2018 letter (EX “L,” APP 29-32), Frost Bank 

dishonored and did not pay the 9781 Check on March 26, 2018.  The statute of limitations of the 

Interested Parties on the 9781 Check does not run or expire until March 25, 2021.  Frost Bank 

previously proposed paying these funds to the Receiver Frost Bank and the Receiver could agree that 
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the Receiver had identified and shown proper legal authority that, as a matter of law, all claims, 

causes of action, and remedies available to all of the Interested Parties against Frost Bank have 

expired as a result of a statute of limitations or other absolute defense available to Frost Bank.  Frost 

Bank further explained that if no such absolute defense is available to Frost Bank, then Frost Bank 

would notify the Court that it has possession of the 9781 Check and would interplead those funds 

into the registry of the Court by and through an intervention/interpleader proceeding with all of the 

Interested Parties, and the Receiver, in Case No. 3:16-CV-01735-D.  The Receiver did not respond to 

the October 26, 2018 letter (EX “L,” APP 29-32) and has not provided Frost Bank with any legal 

authority that would protect Frost Bank from liability from the Interested Parties.  Thus, Frost Bank 

seeks direction from this Court regarding such an intervention/interpleader proceeding and the 

$50,000.00. 

G. Frost Bank respectfully requests that the Court protect it from actions of the Receiver, 
 including an award of attorney’s fees. 
 
 The solution to the relief sought by the Receiver begins with the return of the original 

Cashier’s Checks.  If Kheir returns the unendorsed and non-presented original six Cashier’s Checks 

that he is in possession of (EX “J,” APP 22-25), and if  those original Cashier’s Checks are 

surrendered to Frost Bank, then Frost Bank can redeem those Cashier’s Checks and deliver the 

monies to the Receiver.  Having actual possession of the unendorsed and non-presented Cashier’s 

Checks is the only way to guarantee that the Cashier’s Checks will not be presented for future 

payment by one or more third-parties and thereby completely and finally absolve Frost Bank of any 

potential legal and economic exposure.  Frost Bank can then redeem and destroy those Cashier’s 

Checks.  If the endorsements on the original Cashier’s Checks are not or cannot be withdrawn, 

cancelled, or otherwise rendered legally void and ineffective, then Frost Bank requests that it be 
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protected from future liability and the costs and expenses associated with the defense that will be 

required to be mounted against any third-party seeking relief against Frost Bank. 

 Frost Bank further requests that this Court deny the Receiver’s request for attorney’s fees.  

Frost Bank has not caused the Receiver to incur attorney’s fees.  The Receiver has incurred 

attorney’s fees at his own choosing in an attempt to bully and strong-arm Frost Bank. Tangible 

complex legal issues exist in this case.  At all times, Frost Bank has acted in good faith in an effort to 

legitimately protect its interests and avoid liability on the Cashier’s Checks.  Frost Bank has done 

everything within its legal power to safeguard and preserve the Funds in question.   

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth in Frost Bank’s Objection and Response to 

Receiver’s Motion to Order Frost Bank to Turnover Assets Under Control of Frost Bank, Brief in 

Support of Objection and Response to Receiver’s Motion to Order Frost Bank to Turnover Assets 

Under Control of Frost Bank, and Appendix in Support of Objection and Response to Receiver’s 

Motion to Order Frost Bank to Turnover Assets Under Control of Frost Bank, Frost Bank 

respectfully requests that this Court deny the Receiver’s Motion to Order Frost Bank to Turnover 

Assets Under Control of Frost Bank, protect Frost Bank from the actions of the Receiver, and grant 

Frost Bank such other and further relief to which it may be justly entitled. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
ADAMS, LYNCH & LOFTIN, P.C. 
3950 Highway 360 
Grapevine, Texas 76051 
Email:  sbl@all-lawfirm.com 
  cberry@all-lawfirm.com 
Telephone: (817) 552-7742 
Fax:  (817) 328-2942 

 
By:   /s/ Chad Berry                       
        STACY B. LOFTIN 
        State Bar No. 12489500 
        M. CHAD BERRY 
        State Bar No. 24001730 
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